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Welcome to our second Masterworks of Contemporary Glass Art Auction in
Chicago! The last time we did an auction in Chicago was 20 years ago and
since then our focus has been on our large presentations at the SOFA Expo.
As we approach 2020 many noteworthy works are appearing on the market
and this auction will offer some very interesting acquisition opportunities.
As you browse through this catalogue you will see a wide assortment of
sculptures and objects, some with strong historical significance, many with a
high degree of rarity, and all displaying technical prowess, mystery and beauty.
We are very excited to bring this auction to Chicago and hope you will enjoy it
as a part of the SOFA 2019 experience.
– The Staff at Habatat Galleries

1. Jon Kuhn, (USA), Untitled Blue Paperweight, 2004. 2.25 x 4 x 4 inches.
Kuhn is well-known for his extremely labor-intensive sculptures. This is an outstanding
example of the precision and perfection of his complex technique. Cut, polished, and
laminated glass. From a private collection. Acquired from the Ken Saunders Gallery (IL).
Signed by the artist…$5,500 - $7,500

2

2. Lucio Bubacco (Italy),
Jester Goblet, 1996.
26 x 8 x 6 inches.
Lucio Bubacco is quite
possibly the greatest
flameworker ever in history.
Here is a very fine example
of this maestro’s talent with
the torch. From a private
collection. Acquired from
Habatat (MI). Signed by the
artist…$6,000 - $9,000

3. Pavel Hlava (Czech Rep), Winter, 1989.
12 x 19.75 x 2.5 inches.
A beautiful example of Pavel Hlava’s most noted
body of work, based on nature. This abstract
piece was inspired by ocean waves. Blown, cut,
and laminated glass. From a private collection.
Acquired from Habatat (MI). Signed by the
artist…$12,500 - $15,500
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4. Karen LaMonte (USA),
Dress, 2003.
13 x 8 x 6 inches.
Karen Lamont’s ability
to make glass appear as
fabric continues a history
of exquisite sculpting
perhaps inspired from the
Renaissance. Although
hollow, the dress takes on
the human form. Cast glass.
From a private collection.
Signed by the artist (2/3)...
$26,000 - $32,000

5. Mark Peiser (USA), Prism Series:
Lightbeam 15071-83, 1983.
8.75 x 5.5 x 3.25 inches.
An early cast glass sculpture by Mark Peiser
that led to years of experimenting using
these techniques. From a private collection.
Signed by the artist…$5,500 - $7,500
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6. Mark Peiser (USA), Agamemnon’s Keep
15323. Circa 1990. 13.5 x 5 x 3.25 inches.
An excellent example of Mark Peiser’s wildly
popular staircase series. Ask yourself, Is the
staircase going up or down? Cast glass.
From a private collection. Acquired from
Habatat (MI). Signed by the artist…
$16,000 - $18,000

7. Stanislav Libensky &
Jaroslava Brychtova (Czech
Rep.), Promeny III, 1984.
15 x 18 x 15 inches.
Promeny III was acquired
in 1983 from Libensky and
Brychtova‘s first exhibition in
the U.S. This is an extremely
rare sculpture from these
legendary artists. Cast glass.
From the collection of Victor
and Kathleen Leo. Acquired
from Habatat (MI). Signed by
the artists…$50,000 - $60,000
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8. Pavel Hlava (Czech Rep), Vase, 1965. 8 x 10 x 3.5 inches.
A very early blown glass vase by Pavel Hlava, an extraordinary artist and designer from the
Czech Republic. Silver nitrate was used to create the subtle imagery on the surface of this
vessel. From the collection of Marylin and Edwin Schiff. Acquired from Habatat Glass Tour
(MI). Signed by the artist…$3,500 -$5,500

9. Tootz Zynsky (USA), Objects de Decoration, 1992. 5 x 9.5 x 9 inches.
From the artist’s wildly popular Bird of Paradise series. Using the Filet-de-Verre technique,
thousands of extruded glass rods are slumped and fused to create this piece. From a
private collection. Acquired form Habatat (MI). Signed “Z” by the artist…$10,000 - $12,000
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10. Harvey Littleton (USA), Amber and Blue Rotation, 1981.
20 x 15 x 8 inches.
“Twisted Form” was acquired from a one-person exhibition
at Habatat Galleries in 1981. One of the more unusual Littleton
sculptures, the twisting adds additional action and intrigue.
Hot sculpted glass. From a private collection. Signed
by the artist…$32,000 - $38,000
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11. Bretislav Novak
Jr (Czech Republic),
Bird, 1997.
7.5 x 8 x 6 inches.
This celebrated Czech
artist casts glass and
then uses handpolishing to give the
sculpture contrasting
forms. The color
interacts with clear
crystal to create a
sense of motion. From
a private collection.
Signed by the artist…
$1,500 - $2,500

12. Emily Brock (USA),
Blue Bar, 1989.
10.5 x 13.5 x 12.5 inches.
An early example of this
artist’s ability to create
fantasy interiors filled with
intense detail and satisfying
composition. Cast,
lampworked, laminated
glass. From a private
collection. Acquired from
Habatat (MI). Signed
by the artist…
$6,500 - $8,500
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13. Laura Donefer
(Canada), Red Amulet
Basket, 2000.
24 x 18 x 14 inches.
A wonderful example
from this celebrity artist,
from her flamboyant
Witch Pot series. Blown
and lampworked glass.
From a private collection.
Signed by the artist...
$14,000 - $18,000

14. Richard Jolley (USA),
Garden, 2005.
38 x 44 x 10 inches.
One of the first wallmounted pieces created
by the great Richard
Jolley, Garden explores
the theme of Adam
and Eve. Like much of
Jolley’s work, the figures
are inspired by our
interpretation of male
and female beauty of the
1950s. Hot sculpted glass.
From a private collection.
Signed by the artist.
$20,000 - $30,000
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15. Molly Stone (USA),
Untitled Vessel, 1982.
7.5 x 8 x 8 inches.
Influenced by her respect
and awe of the natural
world, Molly Stone’s work
evokes the inner spirit of
the moment. Blown and
cut glass. From a private
collection. Acquired from
Habatat (MI)...
$1,000 - $1,500

16. Therman Statom (USA),
Maison des Cartes, 1991.
26 x 18 x 14 inches.
A provocative sculpture
featuring many iconic
Statom images, the house
is a classic form used by
the artist to convey his
personal commentaries.
This sculpture has a selfportrait on the interior,
combining plate and cast
glass with painting. Acquired
from the Betsy Rosenfield
Gallery (IL). From a private
collection…$4,500 - $6,500
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17. William Morris (USA),
Suspended Artifact, 1997.
27 x 28.5 x 6 inches.
From the hanging artifact series,
this major work was acquired
from Habatat Galleries during a
one-man exhibition. Before his
retirement Morris was considered
America’s greatest glass pipe
sculptor. Hot sculpted glass. From
a private collection. Signed by the
artist...$38,000 - $42,000
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18. Kreg Kallenberger (USA),
Interlock Series, 1987.
8 x 7.5 x 7.5 inches.
From the Interlock Series, this
sculpture was created by carving
thick gathers of glass so that the
geometric cube emerges from
the amorphous, organic form.
The glass used in this series is
most often opaque. These small
sculptures have the attributes
of large-scale work. The carving
and polishing used is a testament
to the artist’s work ethic. From a
private collection. Signed by the
artist…$5,500 - $8,500

19. Kimiake Higuchi (Japan),
Butterfly, Circa 2010.
10.5 x 12 x 9 inches.
Acclaimed Japanese master
of the pate-de-verre technique,
Kimiake Higuchi lost her studio,
her home and all of
her archived work in the
tsunami that struck Japan
in 2011. This is an unusual
sculptural piece embodying
all the lustrous qualities of
the ancient glass casting
technique. From a private
collection...$5,500 - $6,500
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20. Oben Abright (USA), Market Figure, 2009. 24 x 15 x 7 inches.
This is a very compelling and sensitive piece from Abright’s popular series of street people,
inspired by his neighborhood and the people who live on the streets around him. He conveys so
much emotion using a combination of blown and cast glass. This is a masterful and museumquality work. From a private collection. Acquired from Habatat (IL)…$30,000 - $40,000
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21. Colin Heaney (Australia), Untitled Bowl, 2000. 6 x 20 x 20 inches.
Heaney is an Australian artist who combines difficult glass-blowing techniques with
abstract patterns made from picking up colored glass shards. From a private collection.
Signed by the artist…$4,000 -$6,000

22. Simon Maberly, Untitled. Circa 2005.
43 x 9 x 10 inches.
This blown and assembled figurative work in glass and
steel is a classic example of Sydney-based artist, Simon
Maberly. From a private collection…$5,500 - $7,500
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23. Seth Randall (USA), Miss Inca Jewed, 1996. 23 x 17 x 17 inches.
This piece carries pate-de-verre and kiln-formed glass to a new level, and is part of the
Larger Than Life series that began in 1993. The artist uses mythology and history to
explore powerful females throughout time. From a private collection…$22,000 - $28,000
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24. Dominick Labino (USA), Decanter
with 6 glasses. 1971. Decanter 10 inches.
Cup 2.25 inches each.
How impressive to serve cordials from the
co-founder of American Studio Glass! This set
is a very early and rare example of Labino’s
work. Blown and hot-sculpted glass. From
a private collection. Signed by the artist…
$3,000 - $5,000

25. Scott Chaseling (Australia),
Untitled Vessel, Circa 2003.
19 x 11 x 11 inches.
Chaseling’s vessels tell stories
both inside and out. He
and Klaus Moje worked
together to devise and
perfect the great Australian
roll up technique used for
this piece. From a private
collection. “Scotto”
signature murrini on base…
$9,000 - $12,000
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26. Daniel Clayman (USA), Aperture, 2004. 32 x 35 x 36 inches.
This is a major work by one of the greatest artists using glass as their
medium. Clayman used a combination of cast glass, bronze and glass frit to
create this unique work. From a private collection... $40,000 - $50,000
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27. William Carlson (USA), Structure Sculpture, 1982. 9 x 10 x 10 inches.
This is a very early example of what became Carlson’s signature pedestal sculptures.
In this piece, he has combined materials of found and cast glass, with cutting and
polishing techniques. A notable rare transition work. Acquired from Habatat (MI). From
a private collection. Signed by the artist…$6,500 - $8,500

28. David Bennett (USA), Amber Horse, 2002. 17 x 31 x 12 inches.
Amber Horse is from Bennett’s early blown glass series that brought him from obscurity
to being included in most major collections of studio glass. Pieces such as this rarely
come to the secondary market. Blown glass, fabricated metal. From a private collection.
Acquired from Habatat (MI). Signed by the artist…$20,000 - $24,000
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29. Antoine Leperlier (France), Untitled Perfume Bottle, 2005. 7.75 x 4.75 x 3.5 inches.
A master of Pate-de-Verre, Leperlier is consumed with the passage of time, often using the
written language within his works to convey symbolic meaning. Four parts. From a private
collection. Signed by the artist 56/70…$1,800 – $2,200

30. Stani Jan Borowski (Germany), Mooney In Red, 2005. 20 x 16 x 7 inches.
The youngest of the Borowski brothers demonstrates his amazing talent in handling glass
on the end of the pipe. Whimsy and social commentary inspire his work. Hot sculpted
glass. From the collection of David and Joanne Denn. Acquired from Habatat (MI). Signed
by the artist…$4,500 - $6,500
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31. Michael Taylor (USA), Bird on a Shelf, 2002.
Glass 15 x 25 x 14 inches. Stand 45 x 13 x 16 inches.
This is a beautiful optical experience sculpted by well-known artist Michael Taylor. As one of
the early pioneers of the studio glass movement, Taylor helped open the door for glass as a
creative means of expression, not only as a design form, but also as a path to metaphysical
geometry in modernist sculpture. Cut, polished and laminated glass. Wall mount included.
From a private collection. Signed by the artist…$18,000 - $22,000
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32. Stanislav Libensky & Jaroslava Brychtova (Czech Rep.)
Diagonal, 1998, 39 x 26.75 inches.
From an extremely popular series created by the most influential and respected
artists ever to work in glass. This is a seminal sculpture from their long history
of making significant and highly sought-after work in cast glass. From a private
collection. Signed by the artists…$70,000 - $90,000
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33. Masayo Odahashi (Japan),
Before Night, 2007.
14 x 8.5 x 7 inches.
An outstanding example of
Odahashi’s ongoing exploration
of the solitary figure. This kneeling
figure is both contemplative and
quietly powerful, inviting the viewer
to look not only at this work, but
inside themselves as well. Cast glass
and paint. From a private collection.
Signed by the artist…$4,000 - $6,000

34. Colin Reid (United Kingdom), #R741, 1996. 18.5 x 23.5 x 6 inches.
One of the early pioneers of kiln-cast glass, Reid has been active in the field for many
decades. This is an outstanding and unusual early work, acquired on a Habatat (MI) trip to
England, and features Reid’s unique casting techniques. From the collection of Edwin and
Marylin Schiff. Signed and dated by the artist…$3,000 – $5,000
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35. Robin Grebe (USA),
Ablution, 1998.
30 x 8.5 x 5.5 inches.
Inspired by Greek Cycladic
fertility goddesses, Grebe has
created a body of work that
blends contemporary and
ancient concerns. This is a
great example of her popular
allegorical sculptures. Cast
glass and mixed media. From
a private collection. Signed by
the artist…$8,500 - $10,500

36. David Bennett (USA), Flyer, 2007. 17 x 35 x 12.5 inches.
Using a technique that he devised and perfected, Bennett created several sculptures in this
series inspired by the motion and beauty of trapeze artists. Blown glass and steel; wall mounted.
From the collection of David and Joann Denn. Signed by the artist…$10,000 - $15,000
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37. Howard Ben Tre (USA),
Two-Joined Edition, 2008.
11.5 x 4 x 2.5 inches.
This sculpture was originally
cast as an edition for the
Detroit Institute of Arts. The
full scale “Joined” is in the
collection of the Flint Institute
of Arts. Cast glass. From
a private collection...
$7,500 - $9,000

38. Dale Chihuly (USA), Cadmium Red Orange Persian Set (90p91.6), 1991.
7 x 17 x 12 inches.
This blown-glass sculpture from the Persians is a wonderful example of Chihuly’s most
popular series. Chihuly is the most acclaimed artist working in glass in the world today.
From a private collection. Signed by the artist…$18,000 - $22,000
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39. Daniel Clayman (USA),
Aurum Sedicum, 2017.
16.5 x 6 x 6 inches.
One of an intimate series
of sculptures entitled
Lanterns, this is an example
of Clayman’s perfection and
creativity - trademarks of
this exceptionally talented
artist. Cast glass. From a
private collection…
$20,000 - $25,000

40. Kimiake Higuchi (Japan), Chinese
Bellflower, 1998. 3 x 5.25 x 3.75 inches.
This exquisite lidded box is a wonderful
example of Higuchi’s Pate-de-Verre
process. The interior is not to be missed!
From a private collection. Signed
by the artist…$3,500 - $4,500

41. Paul Stankard (USA), Cactus Botanical,
1990. 3.75 x 2.75 x 2.75 inches.
Paul Stankard is truly the Father of the Modern
Glass Paperweight. This is a sumptuous
example of the realism he achieves by
encasing his delicate lamp-worked forms.
Cast and lampworked glass. From a private
collection. Acquired from the Maurine
Littleton Gallery (DC). Signed and numbered
“B48” by the artist…$4,500 - $6,500
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42. Richard Jolley (USA),
Totem, 1999. 56 x 16 inches.
The most sought-after series
of Jolley’s long and successful
career is the Totems. This
sculpture is presented in rich
colors, filled with imagery
that recalls the heroes and
damsels inspired by our own
imagination. Hot sculpted
glass. From a private
collection. Acquired from
Imago Gallery (CA). Signed by
the artist… $42,000 – $48,000
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AUCTION TERMS AND CONDITIONS
The following conditions of sale concern the items offered at the auction, including
those listed in this catalogue. Habatat Galleries, Inc., reserves the right to determine
the Terms of Sale, whether it be absentee bid, phone bid, internet bid or live auction.
ABSENTEE BIDS: If you cannot attend the sale, you may submit in writing an
absentee bid on one or more objects. The auctioneer will bid for you by executing
your absentee bid at the lowest possible price while taking into account the reserve
and other bids. If two or more parties leave identical bids the first bid received by
Habatat Galleries will take precedence.
TELEPHONE BIDS: Arrangements for telephone bidding should be confirmed at least
24 hours in advance of the sale. The staff of Habatat Galleries will execute telephone
bids from designated areas in the showroom.
INTERNET BIDS: Images of the pieces will be hosted online and bids will be placed
by email and must be received twenty-four hours before the auction starts. If two or
more parties leave identical bids the first bid received by Habatat Galleries will take
precedence.
RESERVES: The reserve is the minimum price that the seller is willing to accept for
their consigned objects, below which it will not be sold.
AUTHENTICITY OF CONDITION REPORT: All the works in the auction have been
reviewed by the staff of Habatat Galleries. The pieces are deemed in good condition
and any notable exceptions will be revealed in the catalogue. Habatat Galleries
certifies that the work has been created by the artist to whom it is attributed.
SALES TAX: All objects are subject to sales tax unless they are being shipped by
common carrier out of state.
BUYERS PREMIUM: A premium of 19% (or 24% for purchases via liveauctioneers.
com) will be added to the successful bid price of all items sold at this auction.
Auction items may be paid for by cash, check, wire transfer, Visa or MasterCard. Please
note: All items bought at auction must be paid for, in full, at the auction’s conclusion.
ESTIMATES: This catalogue provides descriptions along with auction estimates.
These estimates are guides for prospective bidders and should not be relied upon as
our predictions of the final selling price.
GENERAL AUCTION RULES: The reserve is the minimum price the seller is willing
to accept for their consigned objects. If identical winning bids are left by two or more
parties, the first bid received by Habatat Galleries will take precedence.
All sales are final. No exchanges or refunds are permitted. Everything will be sold “AS
IS” to the highest bidder. The descriptions of all items have been made in good faith
and every effort has been made to describe each accurately.
The cost of shipping and insurance is the responsibility of the purchaser.
To Setup Phone and Silent Bids info@habatat.com or call 248.554.0590
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Contact Habatat to arrange bidding:
info@habatat.com & 248.554.0590
See the auction online at www.habatatglass.com
Auction will be held at:
Habatat Prime in the Roosevelt Collection
1023 S. Delano Court East
Space F123, Chicago, IL 60605
“PRIME” Transportation Provided from Sofa Expo

www.HabatatGlass.com

